Community Services District

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565

Thursday, January 16, 2020
Reoular Meeting at 5:30 P.M.

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order and call the roll of members to
determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE ALL CELL PHONES

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
SETTING OF AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented

CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time
without discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the
Consent Calendar, it shall be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes December 19, 2019 Page 3
2. Approval of December 1, 2019 — December 31, 2019 Check Registers Page 7
3. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice December 2019 Page 11

PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board
Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that
item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-
action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES

PUBLIC HEARING -none-
BUSINESS
1. New Business
a. Second Reading and Adoption of Water Ordinance 2019-2 An Ordinance of the Board of Page 14
Directors of the SCSD Amending Ordinance 2015-2 Title II -Water Service for SB 998
compliance (15 minutes)
2. Old Business -none-
REPORTS (5 minutes each)
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.
1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:

3. General Manager’s Report:
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS
January 16, 2020
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e RDFPD Annexation
e SDRMA/FEMA/CalOES
e NPDES permit
e Carpenter’s Shop roof replacement
e Museum Plaza
4. Board Clerk’s Report:
5. District Counsel’s Report:
6. Engineer’s Report:
H. BOARD TRAINING
e Exercising Legislative Authority
L ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be February 20, 2020 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days.
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http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/index.html
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/displaycode?section=ccp&amp;group=01001-02000&amp;file=1084-1097
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/calawquery?codesection=ccp&amp;codebody&amp;hits=20

Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the
Scotia Community Services District
Thursday, December 19, 2019 at 5:30 P.M.

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The regular meeting of the Board of
Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 5:33 pm with the following directors in
attendance:

Diane Black, Director - Present
Paul Newmaker, Director - Present
Scott Pitcairn, Director — Absent
Susan Pryor, Director — Present
Nina Sellen, Director — Present
Staff Present: Leslie Marshall, GM; Jennifer McDonald, Board Clerk
B. SETTING OF AGENDA
-No changes-
C. CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes
November 21, 2019
2. Approval of November 1 — November 30, 2019 Check Registers
3. Approval of Planwest Partners November Invoice
Public Comment.
-NO PUBLIC COMMENT-
Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar
Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker

Motion Vote: Ayes- 4- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen =~ Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain: 0

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
Ted Vivatson from Eel River Brewery —

e In 2017 when TOS LLC transferred water and wastewater service to the SCSD a rate study was
conducted by SHN to set the fee schedule. Mr. Vivatson claims the study has proven to be flawed and
that the projected number for BOD and TSS were overestimated.

e The SHN study said BOD would be about 2300. But it comes in at 1100-1200 monthly.

e He feels that based on the EBUs, his business is paying water and sewer rates at nearly double what
they should be.

e He asked that the Board and staff revisit the study and the rates to determine a cost that is more fair
GM in response to comment-—

e The SCSD is in the process of conducting a Local Limits Study (LLS) for industrial discharges into the system.
The LLS is executed by collecting preliminary samples will educate us on how to set up a pre-treatment program
for our wastewater treatment system. It will set up limits for various discharges through industrial users of our
system.
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e The LLS will set up limits for those industrial users and effectively create a baseline for the district to monitor
discharges and assess penalties if they exceed those limits.

e February Board meeting should have the results of the Local Limits Study. The district will be reaching out to
each industrial discharger before the completion of this engineer produced report.

e The SCSD is not revisiting the fees within the master fee schedule through a Prop 218 process at this time
however the LLS should reveal the BOD and TSS coming into the system and could change the BOD and TSS
loading.

E. Public Hearing —- NONE

F. BUSINESS

1. New Business —

a. Election of Board Officers and Appointment of Signatory(s) for checks, Redwood Capitol, and
Umpqua Banks

Public Comment-— NONE

Motion: To elect Paul Newmaker as President of the SCSD Board

Motion: Pryor Second: Black

Motion Vote: Ayes- 4- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen = Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain: 0
Public Comment. — NONE

Motion: To elect Diane Black as Vice-President of the SCSD Board

Motion: Newmaker Second: Pryor

Motion Vote: Ayes- 4- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen =~ Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain: 0

Public Comment. — NONE

Motion: To maintain appointment of signatories, Paul Newmaker and Susan Pryor for check, Redwood
Capitol and Umpqua Banks

Public Comment. — NONE

Motion: Black Second: Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes- 5- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen =~ Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain: 0

b. Approve Board Meeting time/Schedule for the 2020 calendar year
Public Comment. — NONE

Motion: To Approve Board Meeting time/Schedule for the 2020 calendar year, maintaining the third Thursday
of the month at 5:30 PM for the regularly scheduled meetings.
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Motion: Pryor Second: Newmaker

Motion Vote: Ayes- 4- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen =~ Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain: 0

c. First Reading Water Ordinance 2019-2 An Ordinance of the Board of Directors of the SCSD Amending
Ordinance 2015-2 Title 11 -Water Service for SB 998 compliance

Public Comment. — NONE

First reading only, No action.

d. Adopt Resolution 2019-21 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors
Revising the Master Fee Schedule.

Public Comment. — NONE

Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2019-21 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of
Directors Revising the Master Fee Schedule.

Motion: Black Second: Newmaker

Motion Vote: Ayes- 4- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen =~ Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain:

e. Adopt Resolution 2019-22. A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors
Amending the Personnel Policies and Procedures

Public Comment. — NONE

Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2019-22. A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of
Directors Amending the Personnel Policies and Procedures.

Motion: Newmaker Second: Black

Motion Vote: Ayes- 4- Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen =~ Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 Abstain:
f. CalOES Notification of Obligation and Update

Public Comment. — NONE

Informational only, no action.
g. Terra-Gen Update

Public Comment. — NONE

Informational only, no action.

2. Old Business — NONE
G. REPORTS

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report: None
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2. Board Director Reports: None.
3. General Manager’s Report:

e Discussion of commentary on the use of the soccer field by North Coast Paintball (from the Scotia
Neighborhood Watch Facebook page) regarding impacts of traffic and possible speeding.

e The SCSD has advertised for a position of a Board Clerk/ Administrative Assistant.

e Community Member asked about the idea of volunteering time for the clean-up and repairs
necessary to open up the museum plaza.

e GM feels that anything involved with heavy equipment will need to be done by district staff, but
that we may solicit volunteers for replanting and general clean-up.

e Community member asked about the TOS homes for sale on 3™ street that appear to have had little
to no work done to them.

e Director Pryor explained they are small homes priced for cash sales and TOS is motivated to get
these homes sold so they can move onto the next phase.

e Corridor project 98% complete.

e River pump replacement mid-January.

e Phase 3 to begin in the Spring.

e Director Pryor inquired about the REC Solar project.

e GM explained that the subcontractors asking for a premium price on floating solar so a PPA is not
looking likely and if we choose, we can begin to solicit proposal from other solar companies.

Special Counsel’s Report: None

Engineer’s Report: None

Fire Chief’s Status Report: None

Board Clerk Report: None

ADJOURNMENT at 6:47 PM by President Paul Newmaker

4
5.
6.
7

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be January 16, 2020 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Approved:

Paul Newmaker, President Date
Board of Directors

Scotia Community Services District

Attest:

Jennifer McDonald, Board Clerk Date

Scotia Community Services District
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Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of December 31, 2019

3:03 PM

01/07/20
Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 - RCB Checking 28239 1,288,083.72
Liability Check 12/03/2019 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -175.47 1,287,908.25
Liability Check 12/03/2019 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -695.02 1,287,213.23
Check 12/03/2019 51029 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -218.67 1,286,994.56
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2019 ACH Card Service Center Credit Card payment -820.55 1,286,174.01
Check 12/04/2019 Autopay  AT&T Monthly phone service Chu... -294.72 1,285,879.29
Check 12/04/2019 Autopay  AT&T Monthly Phone Service WTP -422.37 1,285,456.92
Check 12/04/2019 Autopay  AT&T Monthly Phone Service W... -180.89 1,285,276.03
Liability Check 12/04/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  Created by Payroll Service ... -2,014.22 1,283,261.81
Paycheck 12/05/2019 DD1038 Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 1,283,261.81
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51030 Advanced Security -394.50 1,282,867.31
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51031 Alternative Business...  Monthly Copy Machine Meter -52.42 1,282,814.89
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51032 Anderson, Lucas, S...  Annual Fiscal Audit -3,500.00 1,279,314.89
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51033 EAN Services LLC Rental Car for Jenn and Br... -243.17 1,279,071.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51034 Humboldt County D... California Unified Program ... -1,233.10 1,277,838.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51035 Industrial Electric Deep Well Pump -2,755.30 1,275,083.32
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51036 Johnson's Mobile R... Fencing, Museum Plaza -235.33 1,274,847.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51037 North Coast Laborat...  Lab Testing -1,000.00 1,273,847.99
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51038 USA Blue Book Chlorine Packets -74.52 1,273,773.47
Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 51039 Wyckoff Plumbing Hose Bib to prevent water t... -93.47 1,273,680.00
Deposit 12/05/2019 Deposit 3,089.24 1,276,769.24
Deposit 12/05/2019 Deposit 1,411.14 1,278,180.38
Deposit 12/10/2019 Deposit 348.12 1,278,528.50
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51040 Horizon Business Pr...  shipping to pacific ecorisk -273.65 1,278,254.85
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51041 Pacific Paper Office supplies -205.06 1,278,049.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51042 Prentice, Long PC Monthly Retainer_legal cou... -1,700.00 1,276,349.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51043 Recology Eel River 496525 & 505547 -147.19 1,276,202.60
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51044 Renner Petroleum 49589 -665.15 1,275,537.45
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51045 Rio Dell-Scotia Cha... Chamaber of Commerce M... -50.00 1,275,487.45
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2019 51046 SDRMA 7724 -622.20 1,274,865.25
Check 12/12/2019 Autopay PG&E 9297561150-7 Nov statem... -681.90 1,274,183.35
Check 12/12/2019 Autopay PG&E 3912565129-7 November s... -27.53 1,274,155.82
Deposit 12/12/2019 Deposit 695.98 1,274,851.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 51048 Jonathon Penny Bi-weekly landscaping -210.00 1,274,641.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 51049 State Water Resour...  Water System Annual Fee -567.60 1,274,074.20
Check 12/16/2019 Autopay PG&E November statement 3953... -92.82 1,273,981.38
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 51050 Card Service Center Mastercard Credit card pay... -694.75 1,273,286.63
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 51051 PARS SC0020 -300.00 1,272,986.63
Liability Check 12/17/2019 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -207.89 1,272,778.74
Liability Check 12/17/2019 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -776.84 1,272,001.90
Check 12/17/2019 51052 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -274.90 1,271,727.00
Liability Check 12/18/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  Created by Payroll Service ... -2,210.36 1,269,516.64
Deposit 12/18/2019 Deposit 3,840.00 1,273,356.64
Bill Pmt -Check 12/18/2019 51053 Planwest Partners Contract Staff -16,685.58 1,256,671.06
Deposit 12/18/2019 Deposit 6,073.90 1,262,744.96
Deposit 12/18/2019 Deposit 756.84 1,263,501.80
Paycheck 12/19/2019 DD1039  Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 1,263,501.80
Check 12/19/2019 51054 Susan Pryor Board Member Stipend Jul... -400.00 1,263,101.80
Check 12/19/2019 51055 Nina Sellen Board Member Stipend Jul... -400.00 1,262,701.80

Page 1
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3:03 PM

01/07/20
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of December 31, 2019

TOTAL

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 12/19/2019 51056 Paul Newmaker Board Member Stipend Jul... -400.00 1,262,301.80
Check 12/19/2019 51057 Diane Black Board Member Stipend Jul... -400.00 1,261,901.80
Check 12/19/2019 51058 Scott Pitcairn Board Member Stipend (Jul... -300.00 1,261,601.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2019 51059 Jonathon Penny Monthly office cleaning -135.00 1,261,466.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2019 51060 Pintermedia Upgrade php -47.50 1,261,419.30
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2019 51061 Eureka Times Stand...  Legal Posting for Job listing -165.51 1,261,253.79
Deposit 12/19/2019 Deposit 10,024.77 1,271,278.56
Bill Pmt -Check 12/24/2019 51062 NTU Technologies Polymer -3,687.19 1,267,591.37
Bill Pmt -Check 12/24/2019 51063 Pintermedia Help with website (receivin... -23.75 1,267,567.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/24/2019 51064 Eureka Times Stand...  public noticing -289.16 1,267,278.46
Deposit 12/26/2019 Deposit 2,378.44 1,269,656.90
Deposit 12/26/2019 Deposit 48,059.41 1,317,716.31
Deposit 12/26/2019 Deposit 35,427.64 1,353,143.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 51065 Whitchurch Enginee... Engineeering Services (Infr... -4,923.60 1,348,220.35
Deposit 12/26/2019 Deposit 1,539.75 1,349,760.10
Deposit 12/30/2019 Deposit 3,830.59 1,353,590.69
Deposit 12/31/2019 Deposit 23,678.35 1,377,269.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2019 51066 Humbooks, LLC. Bookkeeping Services -1,050.00 1,376,219.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2019 51067 SHN Local Limits and Log Pond ... -405.00 1,375,814.04
Liability Check 12/31/2019 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -162.35 1,375,651.69
Liability Check 12/31/2019 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -673.00 1,374,978.69
Liability Check 12/31/2019 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -96.99 1,374,881.70
Total 10000 - RCB Checking 28239 86,797.98 1,374,881.70
86,797.98 1,374,881.70

Page 2

Packet Page 8



3:05 PM Scotia Community Services District

01/07/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of December 31, 2019
Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance
12000 - RCB Savings 10367 156,983.95
Total 12000 - RCB Savings 10367 156,983.95
TOTAL 156,983.95

Page 1
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3:04 PM Scotia Community Services District

01/07/20 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of December 31, 2019
Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance
12100 - RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 5,443.50
Total 12100 - RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 5,443.50
TOTAL 5,443.50

Page 1
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PLANWEST %\
PARTNERS, INC XY
INVOICE
DATE: December 30, 2019 INVOICE # 19-226-12
TO: Paul Newmaker, Board President
Scotia Community Services District Approved for Payment

PROJECT: Scotia Community Services District Staffing Services for December 2019
Task 1 — Administrative Duties

1.1  Administrative Duties

General Admin tasks- filing, document prep, staff meetings, travel for meetings/staffing,
responded to all incoming correspondence. Checked SCSD e-mail, mail, phone messages. Staff
meetings, operations meetings, etc. Coordinated Umpqua banking for Brandis Tallman
Financing for 1.17 million for parks and rec capital projects.

1.2 Policies, Procedures, Ordinances
Reviewed Personnel Policy language, Water Ordinance (disconnection), Master Fee Schedule

1.3 Community Meetings Preparation and Attendance
Met with parties on various District matters. Construction Meetings and continued coordination
for Corridor Project.

1.4 CSD Board Meeting Preparation
Prepared agenda and board packet and attended regular and special board meetings.

1.5  Bookkeeping, Billing, Invoicing, and Banking
General billing and invoicing. QuickBooks and financial accounting. Banking. Prepping Audit.

1.6 Website Postings, Emails, File Management
Regular website maintenance and development. Website posting and document publishing.
General e-mail responses/correspondence.

1.7 Budgeting
General budget review.

1.8  Grant Research and Writing
Continued correspondence with SHN on water and wastewater planning grant applications. FEMA
grant meetings, Request for Quotation Prep and Sent. USDA Search Grant Application.

1.9 Personnel
Management and coordination of personnel, scheduling, policy review, etc.

Task 2 — Operations/Management of District Assets

Continued operations for water, wastewater, parks and recreation, streets and street lighting, and
storm drainage. WW Board meeting/inspection NPDES review and coordination with all staff,
CIWQS/Lyris reporting, local limits study, log pond vegetation removal, park rentals, etc.

TEL: (707) 825-8260 P.O. Box 4581 planners@planwestpartners.com
FAX: (707) 825-9181 Arcata, CA 95518 www.planwestpartners.com
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PLANWEST %)
PARTNERS, INC X/
Services December 2019
Principal* 0 hours @ $108 per hour $ 0.00
General Manager* 103 hours @ $78 per hour $ 8,034.00
Asst. GM* 32 hours @ $58 per hour $ 1,856.00
W/WW Operations Superintendent 24 hours @ $58 per hour $1,392.00
